• Interest rate risk
• Foreign exchange risk
• Liquidity risk
• Credit risk

The Group does not hold or issue any financial derivatives for trading purpose.

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risks due to changes in interest rates of interest-bearing financial assets
and liabilities. Interest-bearing financial assets are mainly deposits with banks, which are mostly short-term
in nature whereas interest-bearing financial liabilities are primarily short-term bank borrowings. As at 31
December 2008, the Group’s short-term bank borrowings were carried at both fixed and f loating interest rates,
and therefore were exposed to both fair value and cash f low interest rate risks.

The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit after tax in response to reasonably possible
changes in an interest rate to which the Company has exposure at the balance sheet date. In determining the
effect on profit after tax on the next accounting period until next balance sheet date, we assume that the change
in interest rate had occurred at the balance sheet date and all other variables remain constant. There is no change
in the methods and assumptions used in 2007 and 2008.

2008 2007
Effect on

profit
after tax

Effect on
profit

after tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase by 100 basis points (4,000) (3,000)
Decrease by 100 basis points 4,000 3,000

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2008

106

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk of loss due to adverse movements in exchange rates relating to investments
and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and transactions are mainly
denominated in RMB, USD, GBP and Euro. The exchange rates between RMB, USD, GBP and Euro are not
pegged, and there is f luctuation of exchange rates between RMB, USD, GBP and Euro.

Certain subsidiaries in the Group use foreign exchange forward contracts when major f luctuation in the
relevant foreign currency is anticipated to manage their foreign exchange risk arising from future commercial
transactions, recognised assets and liabilities and net investments in foreign operations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in foreign currency
at the reporting date are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
2008 2007 2008 2007

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 240,796 174,362 330,380 275,048
GBP 10,504 35,774 9,424 39,541
Euro 2,337 4,572 27,299 15,551

The sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk includes monetary financial assets and liabilities that are
denominated in a foreign currency, i.e. in a currency other than the functional currency in which they are
measured. The following table indicates the approximate effect on the profit after tax in the next accounting
period in response to reasonably possible changes in exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the balance sheet date.

2008 2007
Effect on

profit
after tax

Effect on
profit

after tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% (2007: 1%) 3,386 675
Depreciates by 5% (2007: 1%) (3,386) (675)

GBP to RMB
Appreciates by 9% (2007: 6%) (73) 151
Depreciates by 9% (2007: 6%) 73 (151)

Euro to RMB
Appreciates by 6% (2007: 9%) 1,123 662
Depreciates by 6% (2007: 9%) (1,123) (662)

Notes to the Financial Statements

31 December 2008

107

37. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table indicates the approximate effect on the profit after tax in the next accounting period in
response to reasonably possible changes in forward rates to which the company has significant exposure at the
balance sheet date.

2008 2007
Effect on

profit
after tax

Effect on
profit

after tax
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5% (6,453) (19,670)
Depreciates by 5% 6,453 19,670

Euro to USD
Appreciates by 9% (2,561) —